2023 QUALIFIED RURAL HOSPITAL ORGANIZATION EXPENSE TAX CREDIT

November 28, 2023
The Qualified Rural Hospital Organization Expense Tax Credit Cap for Calendar Year 2023 is $75,000,000

For preapprovals processed through the date of this report, $74,561,251 of the 2023 Qualified Rural Hospital
Organization Expense Tax Credit cap of $75 million has been used. As such $438,749 is remaining from the 2023 cap.
If a donation is not confirmed as made the amounts will change.

2023 Timelines relating to the credit:

1. January 4, 2023 is the beginning date when applications can be submitted for preapproval by donors for the
January 1 to June 30 period.

2. Assuming the cap is not met, June 30, 2023 is the ending date when applications can be submitted for
preapproval by donors for the January 1 to June 30 period.

3. Assuming the cap is not met on June 30, 2023, July 1, 2023 is the beginning date when applications can be
submitted for preapproval by donors for the July 1 to December 31 period;

4. Assuming the cap is not met, December 31, 2023 is the ending date when applications can be submitted for
preapproval by donors for the July 1 to December 31 period; and

5. The preapproved contributions are required to be sent to the rural hospital organization by the earlier of 180
days from the preapproval date or December 31, 2023;

The list and ranking order of rural hospital organizations eligible to receive contributions is available at
https://dch.georgia.gov/rural-hospital-tax-credit

Undesignated contributions received by the Department are listed below. Information about undesignated contributions
received by the Georgia HEART Hospital Program, and which rural hospital organization the contribution was attributed
to, can be viewed on their website:

https://www.georgiaheart.org/

Calendar year 2023 information through the date of this report is listed on the following page. Note the undesignated
contribution information is a subset of the total columns (the total columns include both designated and undesignated).


https://dch.georgia.gov/rural-hospital-tax-credit
https://www.georgiaheart.org/

Name of Rural Hospital Organization (RHO)
APPLING GENERAL HOSPITAL

BACON COUNTY HOSPITAL

BLECKLEY COUNTY HOSPITAL

BROOKS COUNTY HOSPITAL

CANDLER COUNTY HOSPITAL

CHATUGE REGIONAL HOSPITAL

CLINCH MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

COFFEE REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER
COLQUITT REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER
CRISP REGIONAL HOSPITAL

DODGE COUNTY HOSPITAL
DONALSONVILLE HOSPITAL INC
DORMINY MEDICAL CENTER

EFFINGHAM HOSPITAL

ELBERT MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

EMANUEL MEDICAL CENTER

EVANS MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

GRADY GENERAL HOSPITAL
HABERSHAM COUNTY MEDICAL CENTER
HIGGINS GENERAL HOSPITAL

IRWIN COUNTY HOSPITAL

JASPER MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
JEFFERSON HOSPITAL

JENKINS COUNTY MEDICAL CENTER
JOHN D. ARCHBOLD MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
LIBERTY REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER
MEMORIAL HOSPITAL OF BAINBRIDGE
MILLER COUNTY HOSPITAL

MITCHELL COUNTY HOSPITAL

MONROE COUNTY HOSPITAL

MORGAN MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
NAVICENT HEALTH BALDWIN
NORTHEAST GEORGIA HEALTH SYSTEM INC
PHOEBE SUMTER MEDICAL CENTER
PHOEBE WORTH MEDICAL CENTER
PIEDMONT MOUNTAINSIDE HOSPITAL
POLK MEDICAL CENTER, INC.

PUTNAM GENERAL HOSPITAL

SOUTH GEORGIA MEDICAL CENTER — BERRIEN CAMPUS
SOUTH GEORGIA MEDICAL CENTER — LANIER CAMPUS

Pre-Approved
Amount of
Credit

574,647.00
892,904.00
1,115,949.00
289,309.00
2,385,458.00
979,078.00
670,235.00
2,660,642.00
3,980,002.00
1,547,426.00
1,744,797.00
557,250.00
2,975,953.00
999,790.00
1,094,752.00
778,662.00
757,271.00
293,475.00
584,881.00
2,824,082.00
2,691,468.00
701,672.00
856,624.00
234,750.00
2,496,853.00
1,171,283.00
1,760,249.00
452,251.00
51,924.00
1,396,105.00
1,535,448.00
958,355.00
1,667,965.00
2,066,312.00
686,090.00
2,882,799.00
545,246.00
1,461,709.00
2,005,734.00
633,937.00

Reported
Contribution by
Hospital

439,393.37
853,404.00
1,099,749.00
215,809.00
1,311,458.00
321,078.00
638,312.00
2,257,542.00
2,881,101.00
1,324,426.00
1,205,796.75
447,250.00
1,157,953.00
711,250.00
630,540.00
565,402.00
383,297.00
257,475.00
472,081.00
2,406,932.00
1,626,536.00
590,691.00
699,524.00
179,750.00
1,971,353.00
1,148,283.00
1,474,749.00
364,251.00
46,924.00
1,014,105.00
960,504.90
438,355.00
1,210,964.00
1,907,812.00
354,090.00
1,640,091.06
397,746.00
1,174,458.02
1,631,234.00
376,937.00

Pre-Approved

Amount that was

Unspecified or
Undesignated
(note this is a
subset of the
"Total
Preapproved
Amount of

Credit" Column)

1,544,177

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
2.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Reported
Contribution that
was Unspecified
or Undesignated
(note this is a
subset of the
"Total Reported
Contribution by
Hospital"
Column)

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
581,890.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00



SOUTHEAST GEORGIA HEALTH SYSTEM — CAMDEN CAMPUS

SOUTHWELL MEDICAL CENTER

ST. MARY’S GOOD SAMARITAN HOSPITAL
ST. MARY'S SACRED HEART HOSPITAL
STEPHENS COUNTY HOSPITAL

TAYLOR REGIONAL HOSPITAL

THE MEDICAL CENTER OF PEACH COUNTY
TIFT REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER

UNION GENERAL HOSPITAL

UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL MCDUFFIE

UPSON REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER
WASHINGTON COUNTY REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER
WAYNE MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

WELLSTAR SYLVAN GROVE HOSPITAL
WILLS MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

2,194,520.00
310,026.00
3,116,970.00
1,831,928.00
788,094.00
882,888.00
246,101.00
2,536,851.00
1,690,564.00
929,771.00
1,497,181.00
468,750.00
561,251.00
2,477,715.00
1,065,304.00
74,561,251.00

1,710,120.00
239,026.00
1,865,359.00
1,461,788.00
600,690.13
600,388.00
207,101.00
1,993,351.00
1,261,064.00
493,251.00
1,378,153.00
422,250.00
451,251.00
740,955.00
949,804.00
53,163,158.23

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
1,544,772.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
581,890.00



