

## 2023 QUALIFIED RURAL HOSPITAL ORGANIZATION EXPENSE TAX CREDIT

## November 28, 2023

The Qualified Rural Hospital Organization Expense Tax Credit Cap for Calendar Year 2023 is \$75,000,000

For preapprovals processed through the date of this report, \$74,561,251 of the 2023 Qualified Rural Hospital Organization Expense Tax Credit cap of \$75 million has been used. As such \$438,749 is remaining from the 2023 cap. If a donation is not confirmed as made the amounts will change.

## 2023 Timelines relating to the credit:

- 1. January 4, 2023 is the beginning date when applications can be submitted for preapproval by donors for the January 1 to June 30 period.
- 2. Assuming the cap is not met, June 30, 2023 is the ending date when applications can be submitted for preapproval by donors for the January 1 to June 30 period.
- 3. Assuming the cap is not met on June 30, 2023, July 1, 2023 is the beginning date when applications can be submitted for preapproval by donors for the July 1 to December 31 period;
- 4. Assuming the cap is not met, December 31, 2023 is the ending date when applications can be submitted for preapproval by donors for the July 1 to December 31 period; and
- 5. The preapproved contributions are required to be sent to the rural hospital organization by the earlier of 180 days from the preapproval date or December 31, 2023;

The list and ranking order of rural hospital organizations eligible to receive contributions is available at https://dch.georgia.gov/rural-hospital-tax-credit

Undesignated contributions received by the Department are listed below. Information about undesignated contributions received by the Georgia HEART Hospital Program, and which rural hospital organization the contribution was attributed to, can be viewed on their website:

https://www.georgiaheart.org/

Calendar year 2023 information through the date of this report is listed on the following page. Note the undesignated contribution information is a subset of the total columns (the total columns include both designated and undesignated).

Name of Rural Hospital Organization (RHO)	Pre-Approved Amount of Credit	Reported Contribution by Hospital	Pre-Approved Amount that was Unspecified or Undesignated (note this is a subset of the "Total Preapproved Amount of Credit" Column)	Reported Contribution that was Unspecified or Undesignated (note this is a subset of the "Total Reported Contribution by Hospital" Column)
APPLING GENERAL HOSPITAL	574,647.00	439,393.37	0.00	0.00
BACON COUNTY HOSPITAL	892,904.00	853,404.00	0.00	0.00
BLECKLEY COUNTY HOSPITAL	1,115,949.00	1,099,749.00	0.00	0.00
BROOKS COUNTY HOSPITAL	289,309.00	215,809.00	0.00	0.00
CANDLER COUNTY HOSPITAL	2,385,458.00	1,311,458.00	0.00	0.00
CHATUGE REGIONAL HOSPITAL	979,078.00	321,078.00	0.00	0.00
CLINCH MEMORIAL HOSPITAL	670,235.00	638,312.00	0.00	0.00
COFFEE REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER	2,660,642.00	2,257,542.00	0.00	0.00
COLQUITT REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER	3,980,002.00	2,881,101.00	0.00	0.00
CRISP REGIONAL HOSPITAL	1,547,426.00	1,324,426.00	0.00	0.00
DODGE COUNTY HOSPITAL	1,744,797.00	1,205,796.75	0.00	0.00
DONALSONVILLE HOSPITAL INC	557,250.00	447,250.00	0.00	0.00
DORMINY MEDICAL CENTER	2,975,953.00	1,157,953.00	0.00	0.00
EFFINGHAM HOSPITAL	999,790.00	711,250.00	0.00	0.00
ELBERT MEMORIAL HOSPITAL	1,094,752.00	630,540.00	0.00	0.00
EMANUEL MEDICAL CENTER	778,662.00	565,402.00	0.00	0.00
EVANS MEMORIAL HOSPITAL	757,271.00	383,297.00	0.00	0.00
GRADY GENERAL HOSPITAL	293,475.00	257,475.00	0.00	0.00
HABERSHAM COUNTY MEDICAL CENTER	584,881.00	472,081.00	0.00	0.00
HIGGINS GENERAL HOSPITAL	2,824,082.00	2,406,932.00	0.00	0.00
IRWIN COUNTY HOSPITAL	2,691,468.00	1,626,536.00	1,544,772.00	581,890.00
JASPER MEMORIAL HOSPITAL	701,672.00	590,691.00	0.00	0.00
JEFFERSON HOSPITAL	856,624.00	699,524.00	0.00	0.00
JENKINS COUNTY MEDICAL CENTER	234,750.00	179,750.00	0.00	0.00
JOHN D. ARCHBOLD MEMORIAL HOSPITAL	2,496,853.00	1,971,353.00	0.00	0.00
LIBERTY REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER	1,171,283.00	1,148,283.00	0.00	0.00
MEMORIAL HOSPITAL OF BAINBRIDGE	1,760,249.00	1,474,749.00	0.00	0.00
MILLER COUNTY HOSPITAL	452,251.00	364,251.00	0.00	0.00
MITCHELL COUNTY HOSPITAL	51,924.00	46,924.00	0.00	0.00
MONROE COUNTY HOSPITAL	1,396,105.00	1,014,105.00	0.00	0.00
MORGAN MEMORIAL HOSPITAL	1,535,448.00	960,504.90	0.00	0.00
NAVICENT HEALTH BALDWIN	958,355.00	438,355.00	0.00	0.00
NORTHEAST GEORGIA HEALTH SYSTEM INC	1,667,965.00	1,210,964.00	0.00	0.00
PHOEBE SUMTER MEDICAL CENTER	2,066,312.00	1,907,812.00	0.00	0.00
PHOEBE WORTH MEDICAL CENTER	686,090.00	354,090.00	0.00	0.00
PIEDMONT MOUNTAINSIDE HOSPITAL	2,882,799.00	1,640,091.06	0.00	0.00
POLK MEDICAL CENTER, INC.	545,246.00	397,746.00	0.00	0.00
PUTNAM GENERAL HOSPITAL	1,461,709.00	1,174,458.02	0.00	0.00
SOUTH GEORGIA MEDICAL CENTER – BERRIEN CAMPUS	2,005,734.00	1,631,234.00	0.00	0.00
SOUTH GEORGIA MEDICAL CENTER – LANIER CAMPUS	633,937.00	376,937.00	0.00	0.00

WILLS WEWORIAL HOSPITAL	74,561,251.00	53,163,158.23	1,544,772.00	581,890.00
WILLS MEMORIAL HOSPITAL	1,065,304.00	949,804.00	0.00	0.00
WELLSTAR SYLVAN GROVE HOSPITAL	2,477,715.00	740,955.00	0.00	0.00
WAYNE MEMORIAL HOSPITAL	561,251.00	451,251.00	0.00	0.00
WASHINGTON COUNTY REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER	468,750.00	422,250.00	0.00	0.00
UPSON REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER	1,497,181.00	1,378,153.00	0.00	0.00
UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL MCDUFFIE	929,771.00	493,251.00	0.00	0.00
UNION GENERAL HOSPITAL	1,690,564.00	1,261,064.00	0.00	0.00
TIFT REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER	2,536,851.00	1,993,351.00	0.00	0.00
THE MEDICAL CENTER OF PEACH COUNTY	246,101.00	207,101.00	0.00	0.00
TAYLOR REGIONAL HOSPITAL	882,888.00	600,388.00	0.00	0.00
STEPHENS COUNTY HOSPITAL	788,094.00	600,690.13	0.00	0.00
ST. MARY'S SACRED HEART HOSPITAL	1,831,928.00	1,461,788.00	0.00	0.00
ST. MARY'S GOOD SAMARITAN HOSPITAL	3,116,970.00	1,865,359.00	0.00	0.00
SOUTHWELL MEDICAL CENTER	310,026.00	239,026.00	0.00	0.00
SOUTHEAST GEORGIA HEALTH SYSTEM – CAMDEN CAMPUS	2,194,520.00	1,710,120.00	0.00	0.00